

BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 150 South Monroe Street Suite 400 Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Jerry.hendrix@bellsouth.com

Jerry D. Hendrix Vice President Regulatory Relations

Phone: (850) 577-5550 Fax (850) 222-8640

December 16, 2005

Ms. Beth Salak Director, Division of Communications Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Gerald L. Gunter Building, Room 270 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Dear Ms. Salak:

Pursuant to Florida Statue 364.051, we are filing herewith revisions to our Private Line Services Tariff. Following are the affected pages:

Private Line Services Tariff

B2 - Original Page 71.87

The purpose of this filing is to introduce a promotion for MegaLink® Service.

Acknowledgement, date of receipt, and authority number of this filing are requested. A duplicate letter of transmittal is attached for this purpose.

Your consideration and approval will be appreciated.

Yours very truly,

Jerry D. Hendrix (mrs)

Regulatory Vice President

Attachments



Promotion Description

Large Business MegaLink® Mileage Enhancement Promotion

Overview

The MegaLink Mileage Enhancement promotion is scheduled to begin on January 1, 2006, and end on June 30, 2006. For qualifying subscribers who sign a 24-month or longer contract term agreement for a MegaLink point-to-point circuit, this promotion offers a waiver of the nonrecurring charges for the digital local channel and the interoffice channel. This promotion also offers a credit on the mileage-sensitive digital local channel monthly recurring charges (in applicable states), and a credit on the mileage-sensitive interoffice channel monthly recurring charges. Existing subscribers may participate in this promotion if they renew an expired contract or renew a contract that will expire during the promotional period.

Promotion Specifics

- 1. This promotion is for MegaLink Service point-to-point circuits only.
- 2. Subscribers who purchase a Megalink Point-to-Point circuit and sign a twenty-four (24) month or greater term agreement will receive a waiver of all nonrecurring charges associated with the service, including the nonrecurring charges for the digital local channel, interoffice channel, service establishment and premise visit. Subscribers will also receive the following credits on the monthly recurring charges.
 - a. For AL, FL, GA, KY, NC and SC, a credit will be applied to the mileage-sensitive digital local channel monthly recurring charge to reduce the first half-mile rate to \$75.00/month and reduce each additional half-mile rate to \$10.00/month.
 - b. For all states, a credit will be applied to the monthly recurring charge on the interoffice channel to reduce the additional mile rate to \$12.50/month.

Promotion Restrictions/Eligibility Requirements

- 1. This promotion is limited to those BellSouth large business customers with total BellSouth regulated and non-regulated billing of a minimum of \$40,000 per year or less than \$50,000 per month.
- 2. This promotion may be combined with BellSouth Winning Rewards. Unless otherwise specified, BellSouth will not combine this promotion with any other promotion or program offered by BellSouth that specifically discounts Megalink Service (i.e., promotion cannot be stacked with any other Megalink service offer).
- 3. Customers must sign a qualifying term agreement between January 1, 2006, and June 30, 2006, in order to be eligible for this promotion.
- 4. This promotion is open to new customers, existing BellSouth customers wanting new MegaLink service, and existing BellSouth customers that have existing MegaLink service that have either expired contracts or contracts that will expire during the promotional period.
- This promotion is only available to customers where BellSouth offers service and where
 facilities are available. This promotion covers Megalink point-to-point service only if the entire
 circuit is provisioned within BellSouth territory.
- 6. Applicable taxes and fees will be based upon the full retail price of all products and services. No taxes or fees will be added to the amount of the waiver under this promotion.



- 7. Existing term elections may not be re-negotiated in order to receive this promotion unless they are within 6 months of expiration.
- 8. This promotion is available for resale.
- 9. There is no minimum or maximum subscription requirements for MegaLink Service.

Tariff Filing Package: FL2005-270 P3 Tracking #: 2005B00-896

Original Page 71.87

(N)

(N)

(N)

FLORIDA ISSUED: December 16, 2005

BY: Marshall M. Criser III, President -FL

Miami, Florida

EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2006

B2. REGULATIONS

B2.7 Sp	oecial	Promotions	(Cont'd)
----------------	--------	-------------------	----------

B2.7.2 Descriptions (Cont'd)

A. The following promotions are on file with the Commission: (Cont'd)

<i>U</i> 1				
Area of Promotion	Service	Charges Waived	Period Authority	(N)
BellSouth's Service Territory From Central Offices where services are available	MegaLink Mileage Plus Promotion	- The following promotion will begin January 1, 2006, and end June 30, 2006. This promotion provides new and existing subscribers who sign a twenty-four month or longer term agreement for a MegaLink point-to-point circuit a waiver of the nonrecurring charges for the digital local channel, interoffice channel, service establishment and premise visit. For subscribers who sign a thirty-six (36) month or longer agreement for a MegaLink point-to-point circuit, this promotion offers a waiver of the nonrecurring charges for the digital local channel, interoffice channel, service establishment, and premise visit in addition to a credits for the digital local channel and interoffice channel.	01/01/06 to 06/30/06	(N)
		PROMOTION SPECIFICS:		(N)
		- This promotion is available to new and existing small business customers who meet all the eligibility requirements for this promotion ("qualify") and have a minimum of $40,000$ per year, or less than $50,000$ per month in BellSouth spending.		(N)
		- This promotion is for MegaLink Service point-to-point circuits only.		(N)
		-Subscribers who purchase a MegaLink Point-to-Point circuit and sign a twenty-four (24) month or greater term agreement will receive the following:		(N)
		 -A waiver of the nonrecurring charges for the digital local channel, interoffice channel, service establishment and premise visit. 		(N)
		-A credit applied to the mileage sensitive digital local channel monthly recurring charge to reduce the first half-mile rate to \$75.00/month and reduce each additional half-mile rate to \$10.00/month.		(N)
		 -A credit applied to the monthly recurring charge on the interoffice channel to reduce the additional mile rate to \$12.50/month. 		(N)
		PROMOTION RESTRICTIONS:		(N)
		- Unless otherwise specified such as the BellSouth Winning Rewards program, BellSouth will not combine this promotion with any other promotion or program offered by BellSouth that specifically discounts MegaLink Service or with any Contract Service Arrangement for MegaLink Service (promotion cannot be stacked with any other MegaLink service offer).		(N)
		- This promotion does not cover Point-to-Point MegaLink Service unless the entire circuit is provisioned in facilities within BellSouth territory.		(N)
		- Customers must sign qualifying term agreement by June 30, 2006, in order to be eligible for this promotion.		(N)
		- Applicable taxes and fees will be based upon the full retail price of all products and services. No taxes or fees will be added to the amount of the waiver under this promotion.		(N)
		- Existing term elections may not be re-negotiated in order to receive this promotion unless they're within six (6) months of expiration.		(N)
		- This promotion is limited to those BellSouth business customers with total BellSouth spend of a minimum of \$40.000 per year, or less than \$50.000 per month.		(N)

spend of a minimum of \$40,000 per year, or less than \$50,000 per month.

Original Page 71.87

(N)

(N)

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. **FLORIDA**

ISSUED: December 16, 2005

BY: Marshall M. Criser III, President -FL Miami, Florida

EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2006

	B2. REGULATIONS		
B2.7 Special Promotions (Cont'd	<u> </u>		(N)
B2.7.2 Descriptions (Cont'd)			(N)
A. The following promotions are on file w	with the Commission: (Cont'd)		(N)
Area of Promotion Service	<u>Charges Waived</u>	Period Authority	(N)
BellSouth's Service Territory From Central Offices where services are available	- The following promotion will begin January 1, 2006, and end June 30, 2006. This promotion provides new and existing subscribers who sign a twenty-four month or longer term agreement for a MegaLink point-to-point circuit a waiver of the nonrecurring charges for the digital local channel, interoffice channel, service establishment and premise visit. For subscribers who sign a thirty-six (36) month or longer agreement for a MegaLink point-to-point circuit, this promotion offers a waiver of the nonrecurring charges for the digital local channel, interoffice channel, service establishment, and premise visit in addition to a credits for the digital local channel and interoffice channel.	01/01/06 to 06/30/06	(N)
	PROMOTION SPECIFICS:		(N)
	- This promotion is available to new and existing small business customers who meet all the eligibility requirements for this promotion ("qualify") and have a minimum of \$40,000 per year, or less than \$50,000 per month in BellSouth spending.		(N)
	- This promotion is for MegaLink Service point-to-point circuits only.		(N)
	-Subscribers who purchase a MegaLink Point-to-Point circuit and sign a twenty-four (24) month or greater term agreement will receive the following:		(<u>N</u>)
	-A waiver of the nonrecurring charges for the digital local channel, interoffice channel, service establishment and premise visit.		(<u>N</u>)
	-A credit applied to the mileage sensitive digital local channel monthly recurring charge to reduce the first half-mile rate to \$75.00/month and reduce each additional half-mile rate to \$10.00/month.		(<u>N</u>)
	-A credit applied to the monthly recurring charge on the interoffice channel to reduce the additional mile rate to \$12.50/month.		(N)
	PROMOTION RESTRICTIONS:		(N)
	- Unless otherwise specified such as the BellSouth Winning Rewards program, BellSouth will not combine this promotion with any other promotion or program offered by BellSouth that specifically discounts MegaLink Service or with any Contract Service Arrangement for MegaLink Service (promotion cannot be stacked with any other MegaLink service offer).		(N)
	- This promotion does not cover Point-to-Point MegaLink Service unless the entire circuit is provisioned in facilities within BellSouth territory.		(<u>N</u>)
	- Customers must sign qualifying term agreement by June 30, 2006, in order to be eligible for this promotion.		(<u>N)</u>
	- Applicable taxes and fees will be based upon the full retail price of all products and services. No taxes or fees will be added to the amount of the waiver under this promotion.		(N)

unless they're within six (6) months of expiration.

- Existing term elections may not be re-negotiated in order to receive this promotion

- This promotion is limited to those BellSouth business customers with total BellSouth spend of a minimum of \$40,000 per year, or less than \$50,000 per month.